

PUBLIC VERSION

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

YANPING CHEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03074

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF YANPING CHEN'S  
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY NON-PARTY  
CATHERINE HERRIDGE SHOULD NOT BE FOUND IN CIVIL CONTEMPT FOR  
DEFIANCE OF THE COURT'S AUGUST 1, 2023 ORDER

MEIER WATKINS PHILLIPS PUSCH LLP  
Andrew C. Phillips (DC Bar No. 998353)  
Shannon B. Timmann (DC Bar No. 1614929)  
1629 K. Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Email: andy.phillips@mwpp.com  
Email: Shannon.timmann@mwpp.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Yanping Chen*

October 30, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**A. Plaintiff Dr. Yanping Chen.** ..... 1

**B. The Government Investigates Dr. Chen for Years but Ultimately Does Not Charge Her With Any Crime.** ..... 2

**C. The Fox News Reports Concerning Dr. Chen.** ..... 3

**D. Discovery Reveals the Origin of the Private Materials Referenced and Depicted in the Fox News Reports.** ..... 4

**E. Dr. Chen’s Subpoenas to Herridge and Fox News.** ..... 5

**F. Herridge Defies the Court’s Order, Refuses to Identify Her Source(s), and Admits to Destroying Relevant Documents.** ..... 9

**ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**I. THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY DEMONSTRATES THAT HERRIDGE WILLFULLY VIOLATED THE COURT’S UNAMBIGUOUS ORDER.** ..... 11

**A. The Court’s Order Was Clear and Specific as to the Testimony Required of Herridge.** ..... 11

**B. Herridge Has Repeatedly Affirmed She Understood the Court’s Clear and Specific Order and the Consequences for Violating the Order.** ..... 13

**C. Herridge Unequivocally and Deliberately Disobeyed the Court’s Order Requiring Her to Identify Her Confidential Sources.** ..... 15

**II. HERRIDGE’S WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THE ORDER COMPELS SANCTIONS.** ..... 18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C.Cir.1993) .....	11
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Hatfill v. Mukasey</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>Int’l Painters &amp; Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. ZAK Architectural Metal &amp; Glass LLC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. E.P.A.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>Lee v. DOJ</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir.1981) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	19
<i>Wash.–Balt. Newspaper Guild, Local 35 v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 1029 (D.C.Cir.1980) .....	15
<i>Webb v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C.Cir.1998) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	8, 12, 13
